
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Standards Committee  
 
Monday, 30 April 2007  
 
Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Swindon 
(Anticipated meeting room) 
 
At 5.00 p.m.  
 
Councillors Independent Members Parish Representative 
 

Melanie Duff 
Peter Stoddart (Deputy) 
(Conservative) 
 

Maurice Fanning 
Fay Howard (Deputy) 
(Labour) 
 

Martin Wiltshire 
(Liberal Democrat) 
 

 

Mr Keith Carby (Chair) 
Mr Trevor Davies (Vice-Chair) 
  
 

 

Mr Mike Compton 
Mr Richard Hailstone (Deputy) 
 

(Copy to all other Members of the Council – For Information) 
 
Committee Officer: Sarah Lawrence  (Telephone 01793 463603) 
email: slawrence@swindon.gov.uk 
 

Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 
01793 463000) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence    

2. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are requested at the start of the meeting to declare any known interests in any 

matter to be considered, and are reminded that any such interest should also be 
declared at the start of an item or during any discussion of the matter concerned. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 

4. Public Question Time    
 (See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Clerk whose name and 

number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.) 

 
5. Adoption of a new Code of Conduct for Members of Swindon Borough 

Council  (DLDS-R) (Pages 3 - 22) 

20 April 2007 (being date of agenda despatch) 
Key: 
 

DLDS- R  Director of Law and Democratic Services 

 



 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council is committed to increasing its accountability to the 
public and to promoting active citizenship.  Up to 15 minutes will be allowed at the start of all Council 
meetings for questions to the Chair from members of the public about the work of the Committee 
(except for confidential matters and specific planning applications).  Questions must be relevant, clear 
and concise.  Because of time constraints P
[...]
ANDARDS COMMITTEE HEARINGS PANEL 
 

FRIDAY, 23 MARCH 2007 
 
 
PRESENT:- Mr Trevor Davies (Chair), Mr Paul Morris, Mr Mike Compton, Councillor 
Melanie Duff and Councillor Fay Howard. 
 
30.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made.  
 
31.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were received during the meeting.  
 
32.   Hearing of Complaint in Respect of Parish Councillor – W J Smith 

 
 The Standards Committee Hearings Panel met to conduct a Hearing of 
Complaint in respect of an allegation that Mr W J Smith, a Wanborough Parish 
Councillor, had breached the Wanborough Parish Council’s Code of Conduct by 
declaring an interest in his planning applications, but failing to withdraw from 
meetings during which his planning applications were discussed. 
 The complaint had been referred by the Standards Board for England for 
local investigation and determination to Swindon Borough Council’s Monitoring 
Officer.  The referral was dealt with in accordance with Statutory Guidance and the 
Council’s own adopted Hearings Procedure. 
 In accordance with the adopted Hearings Procedure, the Monitoring Officer 
appointed Miss Karen Tricky of Foot Anstey Solicitors, as the Investigating Officer 
and she attended the meeting to present her report.  Mr W J Smith was present at 
the meeting and elected to present his own case to the Committee.   
 The Investigator did not call any witnesses in support the findings of her 
report, as Mr Smith had indicated that he did not dispute the facts.  Mr W J Smith 
called one witness, Mr Bill Suter, Chair of Wanborough Parish Council, to support 
his description of the proceedings of Wanborough Parish Council. 

Resolved – (1) That, having considered the evidence presented by both 
parties to the case, this Committee determines that Mr W J Smith had breached 
Wanborough Parish Council’s Code of Conduct by failing to withdraw from the room 
as required by paragraph 10, during the Parish Council’s discussion and 
determination of applications in which he had personal and prejudicial interests at 
meetings on 4th September 2002, 26th January 2004 and 2nd February 2006.  

2) That Mr W J Smith's apology is noted.  
3) That, further to (1) and (2) above, the Hearings Panel imposes the 

following sanctions on Mr W J Smith in respect of his breach of paragraph 10 of 
Wanborough Parish Council's Code of Conduct: 

(i) That Mr W J Smith be censured in relation to the failure to leaving the 
room following the declaration of a prejudicial interest. 

(ii) That Mr W J Smith must receive appropriate training, to the satisfaction 
of the Monitoring Officer, within 3 months of the date of this hearing. 

(iii) That if Mr W J Smith has not received the appropriate training as set out 
above by 22nd June 2007, he will suspended as a Parish Councillor for a 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



period of 1 month from 23rd June 2007 to 22nd July 2007. 
4) That, in addition to the formal sanction set out in 3) the Standards 

Committee Hearings Panel makes the following recommendations: 
i) That all Wanborough Parish Councillors should attend training on the 

Code of Conduct within the next 3 months. 
ii) That the Clerk to Wanborough Parish Council should undertake training 

on the Code of Conduct, and receive a briefing from the Monitoring 
Officer as to her roles and responsibilities, within the next 3 months. 

iii) That the Monitoring Officer should make available to Parish Council 
Chairs and Vice-Chairs any training sessions on chairing of meetings 
that are arranged for Borough Councillors. 

iv) That Wanborough Parish Council be requested to invite the Monitoring 
Officer and a Standards Committee Independent Member to attend a 
future meeting of the Parish Council to discuss any issues arising from 
this matter.  

v) That the Monitoring Officer circulate a summary of this matter, together 
with this decision, to all Parish Councils in the Borough of Swindon and 
ask the Clerks to confirm that they are satisfied that their Parish Council 
is operating in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 

 
 

Page 2



Adoption of a new Code of Conduct   
for Members of Swindon Borough Council 

 
Standards Committee Date: 30th April 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
 
Author: Director of Law and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 

Parish/Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
• To report on the new Model Code of Conduct for Local Authority members (the 

Code) and to agree that it be adopted by Swindon Borough Council in place of its 
existing Code of Conduct, and to recommend that Parish Councils within Swindon 
do likewise. 

 
 

 

Recommendation 
 
It is Recommended that: 
 

• Council be recommended to adopt the Model Code of Conduct issued by the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government as set out in the Local 
Authorities (Model Code of Conduct) Order 2007 [‘the Code’], together with a 
preamble incorporating the ten general principles governing the conduct of 
members, in place of its existing Code;  

• Parish Councils within Swindon be recommended to adopt the Code and 
preamble; 

• All members and co-opted members of Swindon Borough Council be requested to 
attend the training session on the new Code which has been arranged for 
members on the 13th June 2007, and all members be encouraged to attend the 
introductory session on 9th May 2007 which has been arranged as part of the 
Induction for new members;  

• It be noted and welcomed that two training sessions on the new Code have been 
arranged for Parish Councillors on 10th May and 24th May; and  

• The consequential changes to the Council’s existing Codes and Protocols needed 
as a result of the adoption of the Code be included in the Standards Committee 
Work Programme for 2007/08. 

 
 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 It is a function of the Standards Committee to advise the Council on the 
adoption or revision of the Members’ Code of Conduct.   

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



Adoption of a new Code of Conduct   
for Members of Swindon Borough Council 

 
Standards Committee Date: 30th April 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
2. Detail 
 

 Background 
 
2.1 Members last considered proposals for a revised Members Code of 

Conduct at the Standards Committee meeting on 26th February 2007, and 
agreed a response to the Consultation Paper issued at that time. 

 
2.2 Following the consultation process, the Secretary of State for 

Communities and Local Government made the Local Authorities (Model 
Code of Conduct) Order 2007 on 2nd April 2007.  The Order contains a 
new Model Code, which is attached as Appendix ‘1’.  Under Section 51 of 
the Local Government Act 2000, it is the duty of a Local Authority to adopt 
the new Model Code within 6 months of the making of such an Order. 

 
2.3 The Standards Board for England is issuing general Guidance on the 

Code and the current recommendation from the Standards Board is that 
Local Authorities should adopt the new Code in its model form without 
amendment.  This is to give certainty to members and the public as to 
what standards are expected; ensure consistency throughout England, 
and minimise the legal risk of adopting additional provisions that are 
unenforceable.  The Standards Board, however, do recommend that local 
authorities include a preamble to the Code which outlines the ten general 
principles governing the conduct of members.  The suggested preamble is 
set out as Appendix ‘2’. 

 
2.4 As the new Code substantially relaxes the restrictions on members 

making representations where they have a prejudicial interest, it is 
considered that there is no merit in continuing to apply such restrictions 
and that the new Code should be adopted by the Council at the earliest 
opportunity.  Accordingly, a special meeting of Standards Committee has 
been convened in order that it can recommend that the new Code be 
adopted at the Annual Meeting of the Council on 18th May 2007. 

 
2.5 On that basis, it is intended as part of the induction process for new 

members to give training on the new Model Code.  It is recommended that 
all members be encouraged to attend the introductory session for new 
members on 9th May, which has been arranged as part of their Induction.   
This is so that all members are equipped with a basic knowledge of the 
Code in relation to meetings taking place before the detailed training 
session that has been arranged for 13th June 2007, which all members 
and co-opted Members should attend.  Further training sessions for each 
Political Group or individual members can be arranged with the Monitoring 
Officer if required. 

Page 4



Adoption of a new Code of Conduct   
for Members of Swindon Borough Council 

 
Standards Committee Date: 30th April 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
2.6 It is to be welcomed that the Monitoring Officer and the Parish Clerks have 

arranged for two training sessions for Parish Councillors on 10th May 
(Haydon Wick Parish Council offices) and 24th May (Ellendune Centre). 

 
Summary of Changes to the Code 
 

   Preamble 
2.7 The 10 Principles are derived from the original Nolan Committee’s 

Principles of Public Life.  They set out the basis for the obligations 
contained within the Code and may be a helpful summary for members of 
the ethical framework within which they should act.  Compliance with the 
Principles is not of itself a statutory obligation but failure to act in 
accordance with 
[...]
son or 
body in which the member may have a personal interest. 

 
2.38 It was hoped by a number of Monitoring Officers that the new Code 

would include a specific section on ‘bias and predetermination’ but 
this has not been done, so members will still need to separately 
consider whether they are approaching an issue with an open mind 
and able to take part in the discussion even if they do not have a 
prejudicial interest because the outcome would have no effect on 
their financial position. 

 
Summary 

2.39 There have been a number of significant changes from the current Code 
and, indeed, from the Code issued for consultation earlier this year.  The 
delicate balance between the freedom of members to act as local 
advocates, and the need to ensure that decisions are made without the 
improper influence of personal interests has been re-examined in the new 

Page 10



Adoption of a new Code of Conduct   
for Members of Swindon Borough Council 

 
Standards Committee Date: 30th April 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor on 
Direct Dial on 01793 463012 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

Code and greater participation by members with prejudicial interests has 
been allowed. 

 
2.40 There will be consequential changes needed to the Council’s existing 

Codes and Protocols as a result of the adoption of the Code, and it is 
suggested that these be included in the Standards Committee Work 
Programme for 2007/08. 

  
 
Alternative Options 
• It is a statutory duty to adopt the Code.  If not adopted within 6 months, it will 

automatically be applied.  Although it is possible to make amendments, the advice 
from the Standards Board for England is that this is not done for the reasons set 
out earlier. 

 
 

 

Risk Management  
 

Financial and Procurement Implications 
• None 
 

Legal / Human Rights Implications 
• The Code regulates the actions of Councillors.  It is considered that any 

interference with individual rights is proportionate. 
 

Links to Corporate Plans and Policies (in particular to Swindon 2010 Promises) 
• The adoption of new Code of Conduct underpins the delivery of the Corporate Plan 

and its aim in ‘Transforming the Organisation’ for strong and effective leadership 
and for Council’s leaders to be role models of the behaviour and values set out in 
the Corporate Plan.  

. 

 
Consultees 
• Chief Executive 
• Group Director, Resources 
• The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and the Director of Law and 

Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted on all reports.   
 

Background Papers and Appendices 
• Appendix ‘1’ – The new Model Code  
• Appendix ‘2’ – Preamble setting out the 10 Principles 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Swindon Borough Council 
 

MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
Part 1 – General Provisions 
 
Introduction and interpretation 
 
1. (1) This Code applies to you as a member of an authority. 

 
(2) You should read this Code together with the general principles prescribed by 

the Secretary of State as set out in the preamble to this Code. 
 
(3) It is your responsibility to comply with the provisions of this Code. 
 
(4) In this Code— 
 

“meeting” means any meeting of— 
(a) the authority; 
(b) the executive of the authority; 
(c) any of the authority’s or its executive’s committees, sub-committees, 

joint committees, joint sub-committees, or area committees; 
 

“member” includes a co-opted member and an appointed member. 
 
(5) In relation to a parish council, references to an authority’s monitoring officer 

and an authority’s standards committee shall be read, respectively, as 
references to the monitoring officer and the standards committee of the 
district council or unitary county council which has functions in relation to the 
parish council for which it is responsible under section 55(12) of the Local 
Government Act 2000. 

 
Scope 
 
2. (1) Subject to sub-paragra

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 30 APRIL 2007 
 
 
PRESENT:- Mr Keith Carby (Chair), Mr Trevor Davies (Vice-Chair), Mr Mike 
Compton and Councillor Melanie Duff. 
 
33.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made.  
 
34.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee 

Hearings Panel held on 23rd March 2007, be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 
35.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were received during the meeting.  
 
36.   Adoption of a new Code of Conduct for Members of Swindon Borough 

Council 
 

 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services, reporting on the new Model Code of Conduct for Local Authority Members 
(the Code) and recommending that it be adopted by Swindon Borough Council in 
place of its existing Code of Conduct, and recommending that Parish Councils 
within Swindon do likewise. 
 Resolved – 1) That Council be recommended to adopt the Model Code of 
Conduct issued by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 
as set out in the Local Authorities (Model Code of Conduct) Order 2007 [‘the Code’], 
together with a preamble incorporating the ten general principles governing the 
conduct of members, in place of its existing Code;  

2) That Parish Councils within Swindon be recommended to adopt the Code 
and preamble before 1st October 2007; 

3) That all Members and co-opted Members of Swindon Borough Council be 
requested to attend the training session on the new Code which has been arranged 
for members on the 13th June 2007, and all members be encouraged to attend the 
introductory session on 9th May 2007 which has been arranged as part of the 
Induction for new members;  

4) That it be noted and welcomed that two training sessions on the new Code 
have been arranged for Parish Councillors on 10th May and 24th May; and  

5) That consequential changes to the Council’s existing Codes and Protocols 
needed as a result of the adoption of the Code be included in the Standards 
Committee Work Programme for 2007/08, including an amendment to the Member / 
Officer Protocol to require Members to consult with the Monitoring Officer prior to 
the disclosure of any confidential information. 
 
 


